applied, according to the annual balance sheet.  

11.6   Transfer pricing  

Transactions made by taxpayers that may have related parties or transactions made 
from, to or through low or nil taxation territories whose earned income in the taxable 
year surpasses the two thousand three hundred (2 300) tax imposition units (UIT per 
Spanish words) shall present annually the informative sworn declaration Local Report, 
in regard to the transactions that generate taxable income and/or costs or deductible 
expenses for the tax determination.  

Taxpayers that are part of a group whose earned income in the taxable year surpasses